
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/2164 

9 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 17 May 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Minutes of previous meeting of 1 March 2019  (Pages 5 - 8) 5 mins

3.  Urgent Business   

4.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

5.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

6.  2018-19 Quarter 4 and Year End Corporate Performance Report 
(A91941/HW)  (Pages 9 - 54) 

30 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Public Document Pack



7.  Corporate Risk Register 2018-19 Year End and 2019-20 Proposed 
(A91941/HW)  (Pages 55 - 86) 

10 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

8.  2018-2019 Outturn (A.137/22/PN)  (Pages 87 - 104) 20 mins
Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

9.  Internal Audit Report Block 2 2018-19 (A1362/7/PN)  (Pages 105 - 144) 20 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

10.  Internal Audit 2018-19 Annual Report (DH)  (Pages 145 - 158) 10 mins
Appendix 1

11.  Local Government Ethical Standards - Review by Committee on Standards 
in Public Life (JS)  (Pages 159 - 186) 

15 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

12.  LGPS Discretions Policy (NC)  (Pages 187 - 200) 5 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orde
[...]
ct.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


Cllr R Walker Cllr F J Walton
Cllr B Woods

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)

Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman
Cllr D Birkinshaw

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 1 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Present: Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr  B Lewis, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr R Walker, Cllr F J Walton and 
Cllr B Woods

Mr P Ancell 
attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr J Perkins and Cllr Mrs L C Roberts.

10/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2019 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 18 January 2019 were approved as a correct record.

11/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no urgent items for the Committee to consider.

12/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

One member of the public was present to make representation to the Committee.

13/19 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 7 

Members had received a letter from Green Lane Alliance.

Cllr Gill Heath declared a personal interest as she had instigated a meeting between 
Staffordshire County Council and Wetton Parish Council regarding the issues at Wetton 
Hills.

Cllr Barry Lewis declared a personal interest as Leader of Derbyshire County Council, 
one of the H
[...]
w this would be carried out in future years and the use of the green lanes as a 
communication tool for the cultural heritage of the Peak District National Park.

The Director of Commercial Development & Engagement acknowledged the comments.

The Officer recommendation as set out in the report was seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOVLED:

To note the progress and to approve the action plans at Appendices 4, 6 and 7 of 
the report, and that a follow-up report be brought to the Committee in March 2020.

16/19 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2019 

The exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resource and Performance 
Committee held on 18 January 2019 were approved as a correct record.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
17 May 2019

6. 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(A91941/HW)

Purpose of the report 

1. This report provides Members with monitoring information for the end of Quarter 4 
2018/19 (Jan to Mar 2019), the final year of our Corporate Strategy 2016-19. Members 
are asked to consider:

 Quarter 4 and year end performance against 2018/19 indicator targets
 Quarter 4 and year end performance against each of our cornerstones and 

directional shifts, including achievement of priority actions 
 Quarter 4 and year end analysis for complaints and Freedom of 

Information/Environmental Information Requests.

Key Issues

2. Key issues include:

At the end of Quarter 4 and the end of our Corporate Strategy 2016-19:
 15 priority actions are assessed as green in status and 8 as red. Our Corporate 

Strategy 2019-24 takes forward the appropriate outstanding priority actions.
 We have met or exceeded our target on 24 out of the 38 indicators used to 

monitor progress. We fell short of target on 10 out of the 38 indicators. For the 
other 4 targets, we did not collect data this quarter.

Recommendations

3. 1. That the 2018/19 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report, given in 
Appendix 1, which includes performance against indicator targets and 
priority actions, is reviewed and agreed.

2. That the 2018/19 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of 
complaints and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information 
Requests, given in Appendix 3, is considered and received. 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. Performance and risk management contributes to Cornerstone 3, Our Organisation: 
developing our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to 
performance at all levels. Monitoring the corporate indicators and corporate priority 
actions for 2018/19 is part of our approach to ensuring we are progressing against our 
Performance and Business Plan and, if needed, mitigating action can be taken to 
maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and 
Members.

Background

5. Information is given so that Members of Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee, in accordance with the scrutiny and performance management brief of the 
Committee, can review the performance of the Authority.

6. Performance information is reported each quarter by cornerstone and directional shift 
(of which there are 8). An overview of each priority activity and indicator contributing to 
each cornerstone or shift is provided, covering:

 where we are doing well;

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
17 May 2019

 an understanding of associated risks;
 specific issues;
 and remedial action.

7. The traffic light system for the assessment of performance uses the following guidance 
at year end:

 green – the priority action or indicator was achieved 
 amber – the priority action or indicator was almost achieved 
 red – the priority action or indicator was not achieved.

N.B. As this is year-end, priority actions and indicators are scored as only red or green.
 

Information relating to 2018/19

8. The following Quarter 4 and year end performance information for 2018/19 is provided:

a) Appendix 1 gives the Quarter 4 and year end assessment of priority actions 
achieved, including an analysis of performance against indicator targets. 

b) The relevant indicators for each cornerstone and shift are also given in 
Appendix 1. A full list of indicators is given at Appendix 2. 

   
c) Appendix 3 provides Quarter 4 and year end analysis for complaints and 

Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Requests.

Proposals

9. Members are asked to:

a) Review and agree the 2018/19 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Return, given in 
Appendix 1, which includes performance against indicator targets and priority 
actions.

b) Consider and receive the 2018/19 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of 
complaints and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests, given 
in Appendix 3.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

10. This report gives Members an overview of the achievement of targets in the last year 
and includes ICT, financial, risk management and sustainability considerations where 
appropriate. There are no additional implications in, for example, Health and Safety.

11. Background papers (not previously published) – None

Appendices

1. 2018/19 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Return 
2. Corporate Indicator Table 2018/19 (Year-end indicator outturns)
3. Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of Complaints, Freedom of 

Information (FOI), and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) Enquiries

Report Author, Job Title 

Holly Waterman, Senior Strategy Officer Research, 9 May 2019

Page 10



APPENDIX 1: 2018/19 Quarter 4 and year end summary of corporate performance 2019

Our Focus: 2018-19 priority actions Progress (RAG)
1. Reduce the size of our property 
portfolio and retain what we need

2. Ensure that the Trails, Stanage, North 
Lees and Warslow Estate are well-

[...]
for 2019/20 has been developed by the 
Leadership Team by:

o Reviewing the 2018/19 corporate risk register year end position. 
o Considering risks that might prevent the achievement of year one of the 

2019-24 corporate strategy.
o Considering risks in service plans that need to be escalated and 

monitored at a corporate level.
o Considering the external environment that we operate in.

Recommendations

2. 1. That the Corporate Risk Register 2019/20, as given in Appendix 1, be 
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 
2018/19 Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Risk management contributes to the cornerstone Our organisation – develop our 
organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to performance at all 
levels. Additionally, risk management is part of our internal and external audit 
monitoring. Establishing and monitoring a Corporate Risk Register ensures mitigating 
action can be taken to ensure risks are controlled and managed down.

Background

4. In line with the arrangements set out in the Authority’s risk policy, Appendix 1 shows 
the proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20 as developed by the Leadership 
Team considering:

a) Risks that remain at the 2018/19 year end carry forward into 2019/20 but have 
been reassessed and redefined. 

b) Risks identified during the service planning process that are considered 
appropriate to escalate for monitoring at a corporate level.

c) Other risks identified by the Senior Leadership Team, particularly through 
consideration of the focus of activity being undertaken in our 2019/20 year.

d) The external environment that we operate in. 

5. Appendix 2 shows how 2018/19 risks have moved over the year with 4 risks remaining 
in Amber, 3 remaining in Red and all other risks managed down over the year. Those 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 Ma
[...]
nformation is provided to a named third party, the third party will keep the information confidential. 

P
age 144



Audit Resources & Performance Committee – Part A
17 May 2019

10 INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT (DH)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report asks Members to consider the Internal Audit 2018/19 Annual Report.

Key Issues

 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating in the Authority is that 
it provides Substantial Assurance.  There are no qualifications to this 
opinion and no reliance was placed on the work of other assurance bodies 
in reaching that opinion. There are also no significant control weaknesses 
which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit need to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.

 Out of 9 areas reviewed in 2018/19 1 area received an opinion of ‘High’ 
assurance; 5 “Substantial” and 3 “Reasonable”. 

2. Recommendation(s)

1. To note and accept the 2018/19 annual report from the internal auditors as set 
out in appendix 1.

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

As identified in the Annual Governance Statement, the Internal Audit process is 
regarded as an important part of the overall internal controls operated by the Authority.

The Internal Audit reports therefore make a significant contribution to the “Our 
Organisation” cornerstone by assisting us in developing our organisation so we have a 
planned and sustained approach to performance at all levels by developing and 
maintaining appropriate standards of corporate governance and developing key 
business processes underpinning the Corporate Strategy.

4. Background

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Authority undertakes an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and its system 
of internal control in accordance with proper practices.

5. Proposals

Members are asked to conside
[...]
 yet to be completed, but further details of the 2019 Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Action Plan will be provide to this committee when 
available.

Audit Opinion and Assurance Statement

8 In connection with reporting, the relevant professional standard (2450) states that 
the Chief Audit Executive (CAE)2 should provide an annual report to the board3.  
The report should include:

(a) details of the scope of the work undertaken and the time period to which the 
opinion refers (together with disclosure of any restrictions in the scope of that 
work)

(b) a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived (including 
details of the reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies)

(c) an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk and control framework (ie the control environment)

(d) disclosure of any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for 
that qualification

(e) details of any issues which the CAE judges are of particular relevance to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement

(f) a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the internal 
audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.

9 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, 
risk management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides 
Substantial Assurance.  There are no qualifications to this opinion and no reliance 
was placed on the work of other assurance bodies in reaching that opinion. There 
are also no significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement.

1 PSIAS guidance suggests a scale of three ratings, ‘generally conforms, ‘partially conforms’ and ‘does not    
conform’.  ‘Generally conforms’ is the top rating.

2 The PSIAS refers to the Chief Audit Executive.  This is taken to be the Head of Internal Audit.
3 The PSIAS re
[...]
e Committee on Standards in Public Life has published a report which 
focussed on the subject of ethical standards in local government which 
includes a number of best practice recommendations.

 Appendix 2 of this report shows that the Authority’s current ethical standards 
framework already includes arrangements that reflect most of this best 
practice but identifies four areas where minor changes should be made.   

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. To note the report.

2. To amend paragraph 3 of the Member Code of Conduct to include definitions 
of bullying and harassment and provide examples of unacceptable 
behaviours.

3. To amend paragraph 8 of the Member Code of Conduct to clarify the 
expectations for Members to participate in the complaints process and 
identify the issues around making trivial or malicious allegations.

4. To note that in future Members will be asked to review their entries in the 
Gifts and Hospitality Register as part of the annual review of the Members’ 
Register of Interests.

5. To note that a checklist used as the basis for the meeting between the 
Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person when carrying out an initial 
assessment on allegations will be updated to reflect best practice.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The Authority has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
for its Members and Officers. One of the ways to make sure this happens is to make 
sure that the Authority regularly reviews its ethical framework in the context of best 
practice and external reports.

Background Information

4. In January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published its 20th report 
which focussed on the subject of ethical standards in local government. The review was 
prompted by a desire to establish how the current framework, introduced by the 
Localism Act 2011, is working rather than any specific allegations of misconduct. A 
summary of the report recommendations i
[...]
uired however the following have been 
identified as areas which need further attention.

Bullying and Harassment

12. The Authority’s current Member Code of Conduct refers to treating others with respect 
and not to bully or intimidate any person and the Member Officer Protocol also refers to 
bullying, intimidation or harassment. However, in order to reflect the best practice 
recommendation it is proposed that the Code is amended to include definitions of 
bullying and harassment and provide examples of unacceptable behaviours.

Member participation in investigations and trivial and/or malicious allegations

13. There is no evidence to suggest that the Authority has a problem with Members 
refusing to engage in investigations to complaints or relatedly making trivial or malicious 
allegations however it is proposed that the Code is amended to clarify the expectations 
for Members participating in the process and identify the issues around making trivial or 
malicious allegations.

Reviewing Gifts and Hospitality Register

14. The Authority already publishes the Member Gifts and Hospitality Register on-line and 
makes it available as a comma-separated values (‘csv’) file. As it is published using 
modern.gov the online register is updated as and when new entries are received which 
removes the need for a quarterly review. However, it is proposed that going forward 

Page 160

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


Audit Resources & Performance Committee – Part A
17 May 2019

Members will be asked to review their entries in the Gifts and Hospitality Register in the 
same way that they currently review their entries in the Register of Interests.  It is also 
proposed to look at the practicalities of making the Officer Gifts and Hospitality Register 
available on-line. 

Using the Public Interest Test to filter complaints

15. The Authority has previously agreed a checklist which has been used as the basis for 
the meet
[...]
- Part A 
17 May 2019

12. LGPS DISCRETIONS POLICY (NC)

1. Purpose of the report 

To seek approval to adopt a new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Discretions Policy and Flexible Retirement Policy.

Key Issues

 It is mandatory for LGPS scheme employers to have a discretions policy. 

 A discretions policy provides flexibility in managing issues relating to LGPS benefits 
for current or former employees.

 Exercising discretions can have a cost to the Authority. 

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. Members adopt the LGPS Discretions Policy (Appendix 1).
2. Members adopt the Flexible Retirement Policy (Appendix 2).
3. The content of the policies will be revised to take account of the discussions at the 

ARP meeting on 17 May 2019.  Approval of the final policies, with changes from 
the meeting, will be delegated to the Chair of ARP.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. All employers who participate in the LGPS are required to formulate a discretions policy 
and publish it in accordance with the LGPS regulations.

Background Information

4. The Authority’s previous discretions policy no longer covers all the mandatory 
requirements and needs updating. 

The attached policies (Appendix 1 and 2) follow the guidance/template issued by the 
Derbyshire Pension Fund.  The Authority has historically followed the pension 
guidance/templates provided by the Derbyshire Pension Fund as they are our scheme 
administrators.

The Authority is a small organisation (headcount as at 1/4/19 is 287) and is rarely called 
upon to use the discretions policy. In such circumstances the Authority would seek 
appropriate support and guidance from the Derbyshire Pension Fund.

Proposals

5. To adopt the attached policies which follow the guidance/template provided by the 
Derbyshire Pension Fund.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

Financial:  
6. Exercising discretions can lead to a cost to the Authority.  Under the attac

Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 17 May 2019 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Present: Mr J W Berresford, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath, 
Cllr  B Lewis, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren and Cllr R Walker

Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman 
attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr B Woods.

17/19 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair stated that Cllr Tony Favell was attending his last meeting of the Committee 
as a Member of the Authority and thanked him for all his good work.  The Chair also 
expressed his thanks to Committee members Cllr Lesley Roberts and Cllr John Walton 
who were not present but were also ceasing to be Members of the Authority.

18/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 MARCH 2019 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 1 March 2019 were approved as a correct record.

19/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

20/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

21/19 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 May 2019 

Page 2

22/19 2018-19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(A91941/HW) 

The Senior Strategy Officer Research introduced the report which provided monitoring 
information for the end of Quarter 4 2018/19, the final year of the Corporate Strategy 
2016-19.  This included:

 Quarter 4 and year end performance against 2018/19 indicator targets
 Quarter 4 and year end performance against each of the cornerstones and

directional shifts, including achievement of priority actions
 Quarter 4 and year end analysis for complaints and Freedom of

Information/Environmental Information Requests.

A correction was made to the report on page 16 in Corporate Indicator 8, Proportion of 
planning applications determined in a timely way, a) 13 weeks – major.  The status at Q4 
was amended to 72% instead of 100% as stated.

It was noted that of the priority actions 15 were assessed as green and 8 were red, the 
new Corporate Strategy for 2019/24 included the outstanding priority actions.  Of the 
corporate indicators 24 had been met or exceeded whilst 10 had not been met.

In response to Members comments regarding the presentation of the information in the 
report the officer stated that a new template would be being used for the next quarterly 
report and the new layout would be easier to follow.  Also it was noted that the structure 
of the actions and indicators had been changed for the new Corporate Strategy so the 
progress on them would be clearer and not conflicting.

The following points were noted in response to Members’ queries:

 Cornerstone 2, Corporate Indicator 10, Customer Satisfaction with Planning 
service – a survey of applicants, agents and Parish Councils had last been 
completed approximately 18 months ago and would be conducted again in the 
near future.

 Directional Shift 1 – Moors for the Future Project Team were working on 
mitigating fire risk measures and meeting with stakeholders during the following 
week.  Although the Dark Peak was shown as green for progress it was 
acknowledged that there was still work to do and this was reflected in the new 
Corporate Strategy.

 Directional Shift 2 – a new Volunteer co-ordinator had recently been recruited 
and the contributions of and the development of volunteers was being 
considered.

 Directional Shift 3 – there would be more clarity of the corporate indications for 
this section in the new Corporate Strategy.  The draft Supplementary Planning 
Document referred to in priority action 10 would be progressed during 2019/20 
with a broader focus than just planning.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 May 2019 

Page 3

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2018/19 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report, given in 
Appendix 1 of the report, which includes performance against indicator 
targets and priority actions, is reviewed and agreed.

2. That the 2018/19 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of complaints 
and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Requests, given in 
Appendix 3 of the report, is considered and received.

23/19 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018-19 YEAR END AND 2019-20 PROPOSED 
(A91941/HW) 

The Senior Strategy Officer Research introduced the report on the year end position for 
the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register and requested the Committee to approve the 
proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20.  It was noted that the remaining risks 
from 2018/19 had been reassessed, refocussed and redefined in the proposed register 
for 2019/20.  Four new risks had been added and were detailed in the report.

A Member query was raised regarding the inclusion of the adverse exchange rate for 
Moorlife 2020 European funding in the red significant focus and attention section of the 
2019/20 register.  It was noted that this was to ensure mitigation measures were in place 
as the exchange rate was outside of the Authority’s control and was not a reflection on 
the work of the Moors for the Future Project Team.

Officers noted Members’ comments on other sections of the proposed Corporate Risk 
Register.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Risk Register 2019/20, as given in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position 
on the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2 of the report.

24/19 2018-2019 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN) 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which explained the outturn for 2018/19 
and sought approval of the necessary appropriations to or from reserves, together with 
approval of unspent funds and overspends to be carried forward into the 2019/20 
financial year.

In response to a Member query regarding Bakewell Visitor Centre it was noted that the 
main focus recently had been on Millersdale Station and Castleton Visitor Centre.  
However focus would now be returning to Bakewell and Edale although no specific dates 
or details of proposed actions were available at present.  The Director of Commercial 
Development and Engagement will consult with the Head of Visitor Experience 
Development and respond direct to the Member who raised the query with any further 
information available.

It was noted that the new enforcement process at Authority owned car parks had started 
and feedback would be included in the next quarterly report.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 May 2019 

Page 4

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the outturn be noted, and the slippage requests and specific reserve 
appropriations shown in Appendix C of the report be approved.

The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.15 and reconvened at 11.25.

25/19 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2 2018-19 (A1362/7/PN) 

Ian Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau, was present to introduce the report on the internal 
auditors’ recommendations and actions for the second block of the 2018/19 audit and 
answer any questions.  Five areas had been covered and graded:

 Budget Management – graded substantial assurance
 Volunteers – graded reasonable assurance
 Vehicles and Equipment – graded reasonable assurance
 GDPR – graded substantial assurance
 Information Security – graded substantial assurance

Members considered and commented on the issues raised in the report.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the internal audit reports for the five areas covered under Block 2 for 
2018/19 be received (in Appendices 1 – 5 of the report) and the agreed 
actions considered.

26/19 INTERNAL AUDIT 2018-19 ANNUAL REPORT (DH) 

Ian Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau, introduced the Internal Audit 2018/19 Annual Report 
confirming that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides 
Substantial Assurance and that there are no qualifications to this opinion and no 
significant control weaknesses which need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual 
Governance Statement.  He thanked all staff they had dealt with for their cooperation.  
He also stated that Veritau had recently been audited and they had received a result of 
generally conforming with Local Authority standards, which was the highest award.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To note and accept the 2018/19 annual report from the internal auditors as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 May 2019 

Page 5

27/19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS POLICY (NC) 

The HR and Performance Officer introduced the report, which sought approval to adopt 
a new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions Policy and Flexible 
Retirement Policy.

An amendment was made to recommendation 3 of the report to state the approval of the 
final policies be delegated to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee.  This was agreed.

The recommendation as set out in the report and subject to the amendment detailed 
above was moved and seconded.  The motion was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. Members adopt the LGPS Discretions Policy (Appendix 1 of the report).
 

2. Members adopt the Flexible Retirement Policy (Appendix 2 of the report). 

3. The content of the policies will be revised to take account of the 
discussions at this meeting.  Approval of the final policies, with changes 
from the meeting, will be delegated to the Director of Corporate Strategy 
and Development in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit, 
Resources and Performance Committee.

28/19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - REVIEW BY COMMITTEE ON 
STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE (JS) 

The Head of Law and the Democratic Services Manager introduced the report on how 
the Authority’s ethical standards framework compared with the best practice 
recommendations included in a recent report from the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life.  It was noted that the Authority already complied with the majority of the best 
practice recommendations however four areas were included in the report which had 
been identified for changes.

In response to Members’ queries it was noted that Members are made aware of the 
Code of Conduct when they are appointed and have to sign an undertaking to the Code 
before they can take part in any meetings.  Reminders are included in the annual 
Planning training sessions.  Also Officers have their own Code of Conduct and a 
Register of Gifts and Hospitality which is available for public inspection.  Details of the 
Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Register are available on the Authority’s website and 
investigations will be undertaken to establish if the Officer Gifts and Hospitality Register 
may also be made available on the website in the future.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report.  

2. To amend paragraph 3 of the Member Code of Conduct to include 
definitions of bullying and harassment and provide examples of 
unacceptable behaviours.  



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 May 2019 

Page 6

3. To amend paragraph 8 of the Member Code of Conduct to clarify the 
expectations for Members to participate in the complaints process and 
identify the issues around making trivial or malicious allegations. 

4. To note that in future Members will be asked to review their entries in the 
Gifts and Hospitality Register as part of the annual review of the Members’ 
Register of Interests.  

5. To note that a checklist used as the basis for the meeting between the 
Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person when carrying out an initial 
assessment on allegations will be updated to reflect best practice.

The meeting ended at 11.58 am


